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Development Review Division

Community Development Department: Town Hall / 20120 East Mainstreet Parker, CO 80138 Phone: 303.841.2332 Fax: 303.841.3223
MEMORANDUM

​​​​​​

TO:
Perception Design Group, Inc.
c/o Jerry Davidson

6901S Pierce St

Littleton Co  80123

FROM:
Carolyn Parkinson –Planner I
DATE:
3.29.18
SUBJECT:   Parker Pointe Multi-Tennant Retail Building SP17-095 Lot 10
The following are the comments regarding your application.  All comments must be responded to, and if you disagree with a comment please indicate the reasoning of your disagreement.  Please sign and return this memo with your next submittal.  A follow-up meeting with the reviewing agencies can be scheduled to provide additional guidance.  

TOWN OF PARKER PLANNING DEPARTMENT:  

ATTN: 

E-MAIL:  cparkinson@parkeronline.org

FAX:  303-841-3223

PHONE:  303-841-2332 
COVER SHEET

1. Staff asked for a change to the zoning notation with the first review comments, which the applicant complied with. However, the zoning was a little “in flux” at the time between Commercial, Modified Commercial and PD. Staff’s current understanding is that the zoning will be Modified Commercial.  Please revise zoning notation on cover sheet per redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 

SITE PLAN
2. Please review site plan submittal requirements and add missing information as noted on the redline. Some items were added to the SDP, others were not. Please see redline for items that are still needed. 
Please amend.   

Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
3. A sidewalk connection is needed to Parker Rd per the Commercial Industrial and Multi-family Standards (CI&MF). Staff is supportive of a shared connection for the lots 9 and 10. A connection at this southern end is needed to ultimately tie into Gulch trail. Staff has reviewed the response to this request. A sidewalk must be provided. Topography challenges could be overcome with steps. This access does not need to meet ADA as other ADA access is provided. Access to Sulpher Gulch will come from Parker Road, but pedestrian access to Parker Road must be provided from lots 10 and 11.
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
4. One parking space straddles the property line between lot 10 and 11. This space cannot be counted for either lot. The applicant has provided more than the required parking however, so correction of the site plan will not have a negative effect on the site plan submittal. 
Please amend.   

       
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 

5. Please add a note to the site plan regarding the construction of the sidewalk as part of the public improvements for the minor development per redline.  
Please amend.

Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 

6. The retaining wall shown along the western elevation is not detailed either on the site plan or in the elevation drawings. Please provide detail information complete with materials. Any additional materials will need to be submitted as part of the materials sample board. 
Please amend.

Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
7. The access roadway shown on the interior of the site will need to be named.
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
8. The area around the front patio and the HC ramp requires revision. The relocation of HC parking near the patio has increased the access issue noted in the initial review comments. A clear walkway of a minimum of 7 feet must be provided. A ramp that leads directly into a patio area that will contain furniture is not accessible. Please consider relocating the space on the south end to north parking spaces. Please see redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
9. The 20 feet of concrete shown at the front or east elevation creates an uninterrupted sea of concrete. Please provide some relief. Please see redline. Please add a notation that a decorative concrete pattern will be used in this area, or add “Decorative Concrete” to the legend.  

Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
LANDSCAPE PLAN
10. Please clarify living material in the Landscape Coverage section of the Landscape Date section per redline comments. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
11. Please add % of evergreens for site perimeter trees, 40-60% is required.   
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
12. The Site Perimeter and Streetscape Landscaping calculations are incorrect. Please see redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
13. If surplus shrubs are intended to substitute for required trees, please provide a note on the site plan that states the reason for substitution.
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
EXTERIOR ELEVATION

14. The northwest and southeast corners of the building are clad in EIFS. This feels unfinished when compared with the rest of the building. Wrapping these corners with brick will provide a finished look to building. Staff has provided a mock up on sheet 8 of 12 of the SDP.
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
15. On the east elevation, please show the full projection of the building on the north end per redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
16. There is an area to the left of the door on the south elevation that is unclear in terms of material. Is this EIFS, glass? Please see redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
17. No sample or color has been provided for the precast cap on the planter detail. Please provide. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
18. Please note brick color for planter on the site plan per redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
19. There is an inconsistency between the color renditions and the material identifiers on the elevations. There are two colors noted on the elevations and only one in the renditions. Due to the size of the building, staff recommends using only one color. Additionally, the red in the sample is much brighter than the burgundy in the rendition. Staff recommends the darker burgundy color as it is richer and works well with the brick colors.  Please see redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
20. The EIFS color specified as parchment is actually a peachy color and does not blend well with the brick, the red canopy fabric, or the other EIFS color. Staff recommends an oyster or other neutral that has a gray base as opposed to a yellow/red base. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
21. Staff appreciates the changes to the west elevation. This elevation is very prominent and should reflect “front of house” elements. Additional awnings, similar to those on the east elevation, over the two doors noted on redline will bring all the “front of house” elements to this most visible elevation. The door on the north elevation would also benefit from an awning to match. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
22. Please add and identifier to the west elevation for the area of brick indicated on redline. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
23. Please provide material/color sample for trellis rough sawn wood. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
24. Two sizes of fixture SC3 are shown on the color renditions, only one is listed in the Luminaire schedule and cut sheet. Please include both fixtures in schedule and cut sheets. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
25. The Luminaire schedule does not include quantity for each fixture. Please add to schedule.
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
DESIGN GUIDELINES

A highlighted copy of the Design Guidelines has been provided to the applicant to provide additional clarity. 
26. Page 4-Site signage. Staff is not sure of the intent of the statement regarding a “proportional share” of the multi tenant signage decreasing the wall signage. The Town sign code includes a variety of signage including both multi tenant and individual wall signage. Is the intent to limit wall signage beyond the Town regulations? 
Additionally, “Town” Council does not approve signage any longer. They used to, but all signage is not administrative unless a variance is requested. Please see highlighted DG document for comments. 
Please amend.
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
27. I may have not been clear enough with my comment regarding pole light heights. My apologies. You may limit pole height beyond what the Town requires, but must add that no pole lighting may be taller than the structure and in no instance may exceed 30 feet. So you can limit height to 25’ as I think you intended with the original language, but must also point out that a structure that measures only 22 may not exceed a pole height of 22’. This will limit the height to 25’ as I think you intended, but ensure that the height of pole is compliant with Town requirements. You may amend this again, or leave it, staff simply wanted to clarify the intent of the comment. 
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
28. The site plan lists a deciduous shrub (Blue Mist Spirea) that is not included in the plant list for the DG. The applicant may want to add it. 
Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
OUTSIDE REFERRAL AGENCY COMMENTS

29. Please address all outside referral agency comments with a written response.  These comments are available on etrakit.

Complied:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
Centennial Airport: requests an Avigation Easement. The applicant does not object to this request.

Douglas County: The applicant has been in conversation with the Historical group and is working to accommodate their requests.
_______________________________________

__________________

Property Owner







Date

_____________________________________


__________________

Project Representative






Date

